

No. 15-513

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. CORI RIGSBY,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

MICHAEL S. RAAB

THOMAS G. PULHAM

SARAH W. CARROLL

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	6
I. The court of appeals’ holding that district courts have discretion to determine the appropriate sanction for FCA seal violations does not warrant review.....	7
II. The court of appeals’ holding that there was sufficient evidence of scienter to support the jury’s verdict does not warrant review.....	17
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	8
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	10
<i>Coleman v. American Red Cross</i> , 23 F.3d 1091 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	8
<i>Greiner v. City of Champlin</i> , 152 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. John Labatt Ltd.</i> , No. 95-2603, 1998 WL 54676 (7th Cir. Feb. 5, 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 877 (1998)	11
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	9
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	10
<i>Marrocco v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	20
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993)	9
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015)	13, 14, 15
<i>Toon v. Wackenhut Corr. Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Bank of New England</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 943 (1987)	22
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	18
<i>United States v. Krizek</i> , 111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	11
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 1399 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 815 (2011)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995)	4, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	12, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Schmidt v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3057 (2011)	13, 15, 16

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Tex. Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914).....	9, 10
Statutes:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A)	1, 17
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(B)	2, 17
31 U.S.C. 3729(b)(1)	2, 17
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3)	3, 16
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)	12
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4(a), 123 Stat. 1621	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, Tit. X, Subtit. A, § 10104(j)(2), 124 Stat. 901	2
28 U.S.C. 2675(a)	9
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. 6972(b)(1) (1982)	9
Miscellaneous:	
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	2, 12, 20
